

No. 12-399

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

ADOPTIVE COUPLE,

*Petitioners,*

v.

BABY GIRL, A MINOR UNDER THE AGE OF FOURTEEN  
YEARS, BIRTH FATHER, AND THE CHEROKEE NATION,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF SOUTH CAROLINA

---

**BRIEF OF PROFESSOR JOAN HEIFETZ  
HOLLINGER, PROFESSOR ELIZABETH  
BARTHOLET, CENTER FOR ADOPTION  
POLICY, AND ADVOKIDS AS AMICI CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT BABY GIRL  
AND REVERSAL**

---

Mark W. Mosier  
*Counsel of Record*  
Z.W. Julius Chen  
Ali Mojibi  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
1201 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20004-2401  
mmosier@cov.com  
(202) 662-6000

February 2013

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. ICWA’s Definition of “Parent” Incorporates State Law Limitations on the Rights of Unwed Fathers. ....	8
A. When Congress Enacted ICWA, State Laws Provided Parental Rights to Unwed Fathers Only If They Assumed Parental Responsibilities. ....	9
B. Congress Intended to Incorporate, Rather Than Preempt, State Law. ....	14
C. ICWA’s History and Purpose Confirm Congress’s Intent to Incorporate the State Law.....	18
II. ICWA’s Definition of “Parent” Should Be Interpreted to Incorporate State Law to Avoid Serious Constitutional Problems. ....	22

III. The State Court’s Interpretation Would Preempt Parentage Laws in Most States. ....	25
CONCLUSION .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)	
<b>CASES</b>		
<i>Adoption of Murray,</i>		
150 Cal. Rptr. 58 (Ct. App. 1978) .....	13	
<i>Caban v. Mohammed</i> , 441 U.S. 380 (1979) .....	11	
<i>Cook v. Cobb</i> , 245 S.E.2d 612 (S.C. 1978) .....	21	
<i>De Sylva v. Ballentine,</i>		
351 U.S. 570 (1956) .....	6, 16, 17	
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast</i>		
<i>Bldg. &amp; Constr. Trades Council,</i>		
485 U.S. 568 (1988) .....	22, 25	
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States,</i>		
320 U.S. 81 (1943) .....	23	
<i>Hisquierdo v. Hisquierdo,</i>		
439 U.S. 572 (1979) .....	15, 22	
<i>In re Adoption of a Child of Indian Heritage,</i>		
543 A.2d 925 (N.J. 1988) .....	9	
<i>In re Adoption of Baby Boy D,</i>		
742 P.2d 1059 (Okla. 1985) .....	9	
<i>In re Burrus</i> , 136 U.S. 586 (1890) .....		15
<i>In re Daniel M.,</i>		
1 Cal. Rptr. 3d 897 (Ct. App. 2003) .....	9	
<i>In re S.A.M.,</i>		
703 S.W.2d 603 (Mo. Ct. App. 1986) .....	9	
<i>Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs., Inc.,</i>		
500 U.S. 90 (1991) .....	16	
<i>Lehr v. Robertson,</i>		
463 U.S. 248 (1983) .....	6, 11, 12, 21, 25	
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967) .....		23
<i>Michael H. v. Gerald D.</i> , 491 U.S. 110 (1989) .....		9, 24
<i>Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians v.</i>		
<i>Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989) .....	4, 16, 17, 20, 21	

<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974) .....	23
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984).....	23
<i>Quilloin v. Walcott</i> , 434 U.S. 246 (1978) .....	10, 11
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000) .....	23
<i>S.C. Dep't of Soc. Serv. v. Parker</i> ,	
268 S.E.2d 282 (S.C. 1980) .....	13
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000) .....	24
<i>Williams v. Babbitt</i> ,	
115 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 1997).....	23
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	15
<i>Yavapai-Apache Tribe v. Mejia</i> ,	
906 S.W.2d 152 (Tex. App. Ct. 1995).....	9

#### STATUTES

Indian Child Welfare Act,	
25 U.S.C. §§ 1901–1963 .....	<i>passim</i>
25 U.S.C. § 1901 .....	4
25 U.S.C. § 1902 .....	4
25 U.S.C. § 1903 .....	4, 14
25 U.S.C. § 1912 .....	4, 20, 21
750 Ill. Comp. Stat. 45/5 .....	26
750 Ill. Comp. Stat. 50/1 .....	30
750 Ill. Comp. Stat. 50/8 .....	30
750 Ill. Comp. Stat. 50/12.1 .....	27
23 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 2511 .....	29, 30
23 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 2714 .....	29, 30
Ala. Code § 26-10A-9 .....	29
Ala. Code § 26-10C-1 .....	27
Ala. Code § 26-17-204.....	26
Alaska Stat. § 25.23.050 .....	29
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 8-106.01.....	27
Ark. Code Ann. § 9-9-207 .....	29
Ark. Code Ann. § 9-10-108 .....	26

Ark. Code Ann. § 20-18-702 .....	27
Cal. Fam. Code § 7611 .....	26
Cal. Fam. Code § 8604 .....	29
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 19-4-105 .....	26
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 19-5-203 .....	29
D.C. Code § 16-304(d) .....	29
Del. Code Ann. tit. 13, § 1103 .....	29
Del. Code Ann. tit. 13, § 1106 .....	29
Del. Code Ann. tit. 13, § 8-204 .....	26
Del. Code Ann. tit. 13, §§ 8-401 to -423 .....	27
Fla. Stat. § 63.054 .....	27
Fla. Stat. § 63.062 .....	29
Fla. Stat. § 63.072 .....	30
Ga. Code Ann. § 19-8-10 .....	29
Ga. Code Ann. § 19-11-9 .....	27
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 578-2 .....	29
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 584-4 .....	26
Idaho Code Ann. § 16-1504 .....	29
Ind. Code Ann. § 31-19-9-8 .....	29
Ind. Code § 31-19-5 .....	27
Iowa Code § 144.12A .....	27
Iowa Code § 600.7 .....	30
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 23-2208 .....	26
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 59-2136 .....	29
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 199.500 .....	29
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 625.065 .....	29
La. Child. Code Ann. art. 1245 .....	29
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 9:400 .....	27
Maine Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 18-A, § 9-201 .....	30
Maine Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 18-A, § 9-302 .....	30
Md. Code Ann., Fam. Law § 5-3B-22 .....	29
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 210, § 3 .....	29
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 209C, § 6 .....	26
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 710.43 .....	29
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 710.51 .....	29

Minn. Stat. § 257.55 .....	26
Minn. Stat. § 259.24 .....	30
Minn. Stat. § 259.52 .....	27
Miss. Code Ann. § 93-17-7.....	29
Miss. Code Ann. § 93-15-103.....	29
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 192.016 .....	27
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 210-822 .....	26
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 453.040 .....	30
Mont. Code Ann. § 40-6-105.....	26
Mont. Code Ann. §§ 42-2-202 to -204.....	27
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 43-104.01.....	27
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 43-104.22.....	29
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 126.051.....	26
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 170-B:6 .....	27, 29
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 9:3-46.....	26, 29
N.M. Stat. § 32A-5-3.....	26
N.M. Stat. § 32A-5-18.....	29
N.M. Stat. § 32A-5-20.....	27
N.D. Cent. Code § 14-15-06.....	29
N.D. Cent. Code § 14-20-10.....	26
N.Y. Dom. Rel. Law § 111 .....	29
N.Y. Soc. Serv. Law § 372-c .....	27
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3107.062.....	27
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3107.07.....	29, 30
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3111.03.....	26
Okla. Stat. tit. 10, § 7505-4.2.....	29, 30
Okla. Stat. tit. 10, § 7506-1.1.....	27
Or. Rev. Stat. § 109.324 .....	30
R.I. Gen. Laws §§ 15-7-5, -7.....	29, 30
R.I. Gen. Laws § 15-8-3.....	26
S.C. Code Ann. § 63-9-310.....	9, 28, 29, 30
S.C. Code Ann. § 63-9-730.....	26
S.D. Codified Laws § 25-6-4 .....	29
Tenn. Code Ann. § 36-1-113.....	29, 30
Tenn. Code Ann. § 36-2-304.....	26

Tenn. Code Ann. § 36-2-318.....	27
Tex. Fam. Code Ann. § 160.204 .....	26
Tex. Fam. Code Ann. §§ 160.401–.402 .....	27
Utah Code Ann. §§ 78-45g-401 to -410.....	27
Utah Code Ann. § 78B-6-121 .....	29, 30
Va. Code Ann. § 63.2-1202 .....	30
Va. Code Ann. §§ 63.2-1249 to -1253.....	27
W. Va. Code § 48-22-301 .....	29, 30
W. Va. Code § 48-22-306 .....	29, 30
Wash. Rev. Code § 26.26.116 .....	26
Wy. Stat. Ann. § 1-22-110 .....	29
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 1-22-117 .....	27

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Joan Heifetz Hollinger, <i>Adoption Law &amp; Practice</i> (Lexis\Matthew Bender Co. 1988, Supp. 2012).....	10, 22, 26, 28
H.R. REP. 95-1386 (1978), <i>reprinted in</i> 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 7530.....	19
Mary Beck, <i>Toward a National Putative Father Registry</i> , 25 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 1031 (2002).....	27
Note, <i>Unwed Fathers: An Analytical Survey of Their Parental Rights and Obligations</i> , 1979 Wash. U. L.Q. 1029.....	13
Uniform Parentage Act .....	12, 13, 25, 27
